

FILED
03-27-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP2020-OA

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, and MARRIAGE AND
FAMILY THERAPY, PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING,
AND SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN, and
REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, in their official
capacities as chairs of the joint committee on finance;
SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA AND REPRESENTATIVE
ROBIN VOS, in their official capacities as chairs of the joint
committee on employment relations; and SENATOR STEVE
NASS and REPRESENTATIVE ADAM NEYLON, in their
official capacities as co-chairs of the joint committee for
review of administrative rules,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 CG
(608) 266-7636 CTR
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Respondents ignore virtually all separation of powers authority and simply announce that Wisconsin is “unique.”	6
A. These legislative vetoes are invalid under either a core or shared powers approach.	7
B. These legislative vetoes evade bicameralism and presentment procedures.	10
C. This Court should not apply a deferential standard of review.	11
II. Respondents’ reliance on <i>Ahern</i> and <i>Martinez</i> is unavailing.....	12
A. Neither case controls here.....	12
B. Both cases should be overruled.....	13
III. Respondents’ policy arguments fall short.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	15
<i>Becker v. Dane County</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390.....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>City of Brookfield v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 896, 426 N.W.2d 591 (1988)	12
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wisconsin State Building Commission</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Klisurich v. DHSS</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 274, 296 N.W.2d 742 (1980)	11
<i>Legislative Rsch. Comm'n v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	13
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	6, 7, 11
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env't v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	11
<i>N. Dakota Legislative Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 916 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 2018)	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	15
<i>People v. Tremaine</i> , 168 N.E. 817 (1929).....	7

Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Romanshek,
 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis. 2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417..... 15

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 15

Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos,
 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....6, *passim*

Silver Lake Sanitary Dist. v. DNR,
 2000 WI App 19, 232 Wis. 2d 217, 607 N.W.2d 50..... 13

State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett,
 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976)..... 7

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR,
 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21..... 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... 9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 16.40(14)..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(3)(dm) 10

Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(6m)..... 8, 17

Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(8)(g)3. 8, 17

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm) 14

Other Authorities

Jim Rossi, *Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States*,
 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1167 (1999)..... 7

Wisconsin Legislative Fiscal Bureau Informational Paper 66:
 Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson Stewardship Program
 (Jan. 2023) 10
